Trade and other receivables 44,301 5,579 36,294 – –

Cash and cash equivalents 228 61,344 3,556 90,333 –

Trade and other payables (465) (4,578) (39,790) – –

Net exposure arising from
 recognized assets and liabilities 44,064 62,345 60 90,333 –

Exposure to foreign currencies as at December 31, 2023
(expressed in United States dollars)

RMB JPY US$ HKD NTD
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade and other receivables 9,967 1,785 13,902 – 3,992
Cash and cash equivalents 7,274 12,956 5,138 3,267 –
Trade and other payables (3) – (20,332) – –

Net exposure arising from
 recognized assets and liabilities 17,238 14,741 (1,292) 3,267 3,992

123T.S. Lines Limited Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)
(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after taxation that would
arise if foreign exchange rates to which the entity has significant exposure at the end of the reporting
period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

At December 31,

2024 2023
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

taxation and
retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

taxation and
retained

profits
% US’000 % US’000

RMB 5% 2,203 5% 862
(5%) (2,203) (5%) (862)

JPY 5% 3,117 5% 737
(5%) (3,117) (5%) (737)

US$ 5% 3 5% (65)
(5%) (3) (5%) 65

HKD 5% 4,517 5% 163
(5%) (4,517) (5%) (163)

NTD 5% – 5% 200
(5%) – (5%) (200)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous
effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after taxation and retained profits in the respective
functional currencies, translated into United States dollars at the exchange rate ruling at the end of
the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-
measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency
risk at the end of the reporting period. The analysis excludes differences that would result from the